RESOLUTION NO. 13 1940.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A DEED FROM EDGAR M. WILSON AND LENA M. WILSON, HIS WIFE, FOR .519 OF AN ACRE OF LAND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWN 2, RANGE 6 M.R. S, WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, three-fourths of the members elected thereto concurring: Section 1. That the deed conveying a fee simple estate in and to .519 acres of land located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 19, Town 2, Range 6 M.R.'s, Washington Township, Montgomery County, Ohio, to the Village of Centerville for the use and purposes of its water works, be and the same hereby is accepted with thanks.

Section 2. That the division fences between the lands of the . grantors and this piece of land will be maintained and in good condition, so long as the same is used by this Village; further that the Village of Centerville, its officers, agents and employes, will not do anything or suffer anything to be done. which will materially disturb the natural drainage from the land so conveyed over the lands of the grantors.

Section 3. That this resolution is declared to be an emergency measure for the reason that the public peace, health and safety of the Village of Centerville require the immediate acceptance of said deed in order that the Village may proceed with improvements contemplated and shall take effect upon its passage.

Passed this VYQ day of July, 1940.

Approved:

Attest:

Lucia Brown Elmoy W. Bradel.